

C.A. No. 18-2010, 400-2010

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION AND THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.

Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

v.

LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

STATE OF NEW UNION

Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

On Order from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS JURISDICTION UNDER RCRA § 7002(A)(2) TO ORDER THE EPA TO PUBLISH NOTICE IN THE FEDERAL REGISTER OF THE AGENCY’S “NO ACTION” RESPONSE TO CARE’S PETITION 7

 A. New Union’s hazardous waste program is a regulation and is subject to petition under RCRA §7004(a) 8

 B. The District Court has jurisdiction under RCRA § 7002(a)(2) because the EPA failed to publish notice about the Agency’s decision to take no action regarding CARE’s petition under RCRA § 7004(a) 9

II. 528 U.S.C. §1331 DOES NOT GRANT JURISDICTION TO DISTRICT COURTS TO ORDER THE EPA TO ACT ON CARE’S PETITION BECAUSE THE SPECIFIC RULES OF RCRA HAVE SUPERSEDED THE GENERAL RULES REGARDING JURISDICTION OVER AGENCIES PROVIDED BY THE APA. 10

 A. The specific rules in RCRA supersede the APA’s general mandate to provide interested persons the right to petition for the issuance, amendment, or repeal of a rule. 11

 B. The EPA fulfills its duty to provide the opportunity to petition the Agency and therefore jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 and APA §553(e) is moot. 12

III. THE EPA’S NON-ACTION ON CARE’S PETITION IS NOT A CONSTRUCTIVE ACTION AND THE EPA’S FAILURE TO RESPOND DOES NOT RE-APPROVE AUTHORIZATION UNDER RCRA § 7006(B) 13

 A. The EPA has the discretion to determine what type of action, including inaction, is warranted in response to petitions. 14

 B. No action on a petition is not a sufficient evaluation of New Union’s program to warrant reauthorization and judicial review under RCRA § 7006(b). 15

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER NON-DISCRETIONARY DUTIES OF THE ADMINISTRATOR; THE COURT OF APPEALS DOES NOT HAVE § 3006(E) JURISDICTION. 16

A. The Court of Appeals of the Twelfth District should remand to the District Court of New Union because the District Court has exclusive jurisdiction over the allegation that the Administrator failed to perform the non-discretionary duty of reviewing citizen petitions. 17

B. The Court of Appeals of the Twelfth District should not decide whether the EPA ought to withdraw authorization from New Union because the EPA has not initiated any action under RCRA 3006(e) that would make its actions reviewable in the Court of Appeals 19

V. NEW UNION’S RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE MEET RCRA CRITERIA; HOWEVER, IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT NEW UNION’S RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE FALL SHORT OF STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS, WITHDRAWAL IS NOT REQUIRED..... 21

A. The EPA has the discretion to decide whether New Union’s resources and performance continue to meet RCRA requirements 21

B. Even if this Court determines that New Union’s hazardous waste program does not meet the requirements of RCRA, there are better solutions than compelling withdrawal of authorization. 24

VI.NEW UNION’S DECISION TO REDISTRIBUTE REGULATORY AUTHORITY TO THE NEW UNION RAILROAD COMMISSION DOES NOT MANDATE A WITHDRAWAL OF THE EPA’S AUTHORIZATION OF THE NEW UNION HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM 25

A. New Union railroad hazardous waste facilities are properly regulated because RCRA allows the state to determine what agency should act as the administrative body for a state hazardous waste scheme 26

B. The EPA has discretion to keep authorization in place even if removal results in some violations of RCRA..... 27

VII. NEW UNION’S TREATMENT OF POLLUTANT X DOES NOT AFFECT THE EQUIVALENCY OF ITS PROGRAM WITH THE FEDERAL OR OTHER APPROVED STATE PROGRAMS AND BECAUSE IT DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE IT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE 29

A. New Union’s hazardous waste program is consistent with RCRA and other EPA approved state programs despite being more robust and thus the EPA does not need to withdrawal authorization. 30

B. New Union’s amendment does not violate the Commerce Clause because it does not discriminate against interstate commerce. 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997) 12

Armco, Inc. v. EPA, 869 F.2d 975 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 18, 20

<u>Boudreau v. U.S.</u> , 53 F.3d 81 (5th Cir. 1995).....	7
<u>Brady v. U.S.</u> , 211 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<u>CARE v. Jackson</u> , Civ. 000138-2010 (D.N.U. 2010).....	7, 8
<u>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 67 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 22, 32
<u>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</u> , 237 U.S. 617 (1978)	33, 34
<u>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</u> , 129 S.Ct. 2458 (2009)	8
<u>Doe v. Browner</u> , 902 F.Supp. 1240 (D. Nev. 1995)	9, 12
<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</u> , 598 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	18, 19
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</u> , 208 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2000)	13
<u>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</u> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	11
<u>Harmon Industries, Inc. v. Browner</u> , 19 F.Supp.2d 988 (W.D.Mo. 1998)	27, 28, 30
<u>Hastings v. Wilson</u> , 516 F.3d 1055 (8th Cir. 2008).....	7
<u>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Reilly</u> , 938 F.2d 1390 (1991).....	30, 32, 33
<u>Heckler v. Chaney</u> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	14
<u>Indiana Dept. Env. Man. v. Steel Dynamics</u> , 894 N.E.2d 271 (Ind.App. 2008).....	31
<u>Marcello v. Bonds</u> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	11
<u>Mehrig v. KFC Western</u> , 516 U.S. 487 (1996).....	30
<u>Morton v. Mancari</u> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	11
<u>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston and Maine Corp.</u> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	22
<u>NRDC. v. EPA</u> , 790 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1986).....	20
<u>Old Bridge Chems., Inc. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</u> , 965 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1992)	31
<u>Oregon Waste Systems v. Dept. of Env. Quality</u> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	34
<u>Safety-Kleen, Inc., (Pinewood) v. Wyche</u> , 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001)	31
<u>Scott v. Hammond</u> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984)	17
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA</u> , 992 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10

<u>Sweet v. Sheahan</u> , 235 F.3d 80, 83 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<u>Thompson v. Thomas</u> , 608 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1987)	9
<u>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</u> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	18
<u>U.S. v. Power Engineering Co.</u> , 303 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002).....	324, 32, 33
<u>U.S. West, Inc. v. Tristani</u> , 182 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7
<u>Washington, Department of Ecology v. EPA</u> , 752 F.2d 1465 (1985)	31, 32, 33
<u>Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</u> , 714 F.Supp. 340 (N.D.Ill., 1989).....	27
Statutes	
APA § 551, 5 U.S.C. § 551.....	8
APA § 551(4), 5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	8
APA § 551(6), 5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	8
APA § 551(7), 5 U.S.C. § 551(7)	8
APA § 551(13), 5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	15
APA § 553(c), 5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	7
APA § 553(d)(1), 5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(1).....	8
APA § 553(e), 5 U.S.C. § 553(e).....	5, 10, 12
APA § 556, 5 U.S.C. § 556.....	7
APA § 557, 5 U.S.C. § 557.....	7
APA § 701(a)(2), 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	14
RCRA § 2002(c), 42 U.S.C. 6912(c).....	29
RCRA § 3002(a), 42 U.S.C. 6922(a).....	31
RCRA § 3002(b)(1-2), 42 U.S.C. 6922(b)(1-2).....	31
RCRA § 3005(a), 42 U.S.C. § 6925(a).....	8
RCRA § 3006(b), 42 § U.S.C. 6926(b)	16
RCRA § 3006(b)(2), 42 § U.S.C. 6926 (b)(2)	22

RCRA § 3006(e), 42 U.S.C. § 6926(e) passim

RCRA § 3007(c), 5 U.S.C. § 6927(c) 9, 10

RCRA § 3009, 42 U.S.C. § 6929 31

RCRA § 4006(b), 42 U.S.C. § 6946(b) 26

RCRA § 7002(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2) passim

RCRA § 7004(a), 42 U.S.C. § 6974(a) passim

RCRA § 7006(b), 42 U.S.C. § 6976(b) 13, 15, 16, 19

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 271.21 27

40 C.F.R. 271.22 22

American Heritage Dictionary (2d ed. 1985) 23, 29

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 8

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO/RCED-95-64, EPA and the States: Environmental Challenges Require a Better Working Relationship (1995) 23

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-07-883, Environmental Protection: EPA-State Enforcement Partnership Has Improved, but EPA's Oversight Needs Further Enhancement (2007) 23-25
